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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the location-wise details of the centres of Rural Development and Self Employment Training Institutes in the country alongwith the salient features of their achievements;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up such centres in each district of the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof including the number of proposals received in this regard, sanctioned and still pending, State-wise and the funds allocated and released for the purpose?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADIITYA`)

(a): The details of Ministry of Rural Development funded Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETIs) functioning in the country along with number of candidate trained and placed by them during the period Ist April 2010to 30th September, 2011 is given in Annexure-I.

(b): Yes, Sir. As per the RSETIs scheme, one Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETIs) is proposed to be established in each district of the country by the bank having lead bank responsibilities.

(c): State-wise number of proposals received, sanctioned and pending is given in annexure II. Funds allocated by the Ministry of Rural Development for establishing RSETIs is Rs. 1 crore per RSETI . NIRD have released 50% of the allocation as Ist instalment to 255
RSETIs. For the balance of 9 RSETIs full amount has been released.
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